BELLEVILLE

ax b By of Luointe

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Rick Kester

Chief Administrative Officer

Report No. CAO 2015 —08
November 9, 2015

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: Request for Proposal CAO 2015-01 — Professional Consulting
Services for the Concept Design and Site Selection of
Belleville Police Service Headquarters

Recommendation:

"THAT the Request for Proposal submission from
Shoalts and Zaback be accepted for RFP CAO 2015-01,
Professional Consulting Services for the Concept
Design and Site Selection of Belleville Police Service
Headquarters, in the amount of $59,500 plus $7,735 HST
for a total amount of $67,235, this being the lowest cost
and most qualified proposal received and that the Mayor
and the City Clerk be authorized to sign the Acceptance
Agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the City of
Belleville and that the City Clerk be authorized to affix
the Corporate Seal.”

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville's Strategic Plan identifies nine strategic themes. The
recommendation within this report aligns with two of these themes; Infrastructure;
invest in new infrastructure technologies to maximize efficiencies and better
serve our citizens; and Community Health Safety & Security; ensure our
residents are safe and secure.

Background:

As per the direction provided by City Council at its meeting of May 11, 2015, the
City of Belleville issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) to retain the professional
consulting services (architectural/engineering) for the design and construction of
the Belleville Police Service Headquarters.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 1



Report No. CAO 2015-08 2= November g, 2015

Outlined within the RFP were the City owned sites under consideration:
¢ Neil H. Britton Operations Centre, 459 Sidney Street (Veridian/Belleville
Water — Southeast corner College Street West & Sidney Street)
o Two (2) options on this site - Renovate/expand existing building or
build new on vacant land
¢ Fairgrounds/Ben Bleecker - Northeast corner of Bridge Street West &
Sidney Street
e Fairgrounds - Northwest corner of Bridge Street West & Sidney Street

The City had numerous questions related to the scope of work relating to the
initial RFP, therefore, the scope of work was revised through an addendum to
include only the services related to the site selection process, finalization of the
needs assessment and development of the final concept plan. Services related
to detailed design, construction management, post construction management
etc. will form part of another call for proposals once the City finalizes the site
selection and develops the plan into a better defined final design and
construction management assignment to be released later.

Financial/Analysis:

Request for Proposal CAO 2015-01 was issued on Friday, June 19, 2015,
followed by four (4) Addendums being issued adjusting the closing date to
Tuesday, August 11, 2015 at 1:00 p.m., local time. The following five (5) firms
responded to the Request for Proposal CAO 2015-01 and are summarized as
follows:

Proposal Total Tender Net Contract

vender | Submitted HST at 1% Amount Cost to City”

Shoalts and Zaback 59,500.00 7,735.00 67,235.00 60,547.20
|

+VG Architects The Ventin 62,700.00 8,151.00 70,851.00 63,803.52
Group
Rebanks Pepper Littlewood 84,300.00 10,959.00 95,259.00 85,783.68
Architects
CS&P Architects 91,100.00 11,843.00 102,943.00 92,703.26
FD Farrow Dreessen 198,000.00 25,740.00 223,740.00 201,484.80
Architects Inc. B

*Contract Cost net of all HST rebates and credits

8.b. Consent Iltems

Page 2




Report No. CAO 2015-08 -3- November 9, 2015

The proposal submissions were reviewed for mathematical correctness and for

compliance with the specifications, terms and conditions contained in RFP CAO
2015-01.

An evaluation committee was established to review the proposals and included:
Rick Kester, CAO

Rod Bovay, Director of Engineering & Development Services

Matt MacDonald, Acting Director of Corporate Services/Clerk

Joel Carr-Braint, Property Manager

Mayor Taso Christopher, Police Services Board

Chief of Police Cory MacKay, Police Services Board

Deputy Chief of Police Ron Gignac, Police Services Board

The following criteria was used to evaluate the proposal submissions:

' EVALUATION CRITERIA POINTS

r Demonstrated Firm Experience and Project Understanding (5%) 15

'l Experienced Professionals (Consultant and Sub- Consultants) e dedicated to the 60
project (20%)
Project Approach to Key Deliverables (25%) 75
Local Knowledge/Experience and Local Support (5%) 15
Cost of Consulting Services (40%) 1 120
Overall Quality of Proposal (5%) 15
TOTAL Proposal Evaluation Score ' 300

All proposal submissions were evaluated and scored by the evaluation
committee in accordance with the above noted evaluation criteria. Upon
completion of scoring and evaluation a meeting was held by the committee on
November 2, 2015 to review the results and finalize the overall rankings for the
proposals as follows:

Vendor RANKING
Shoalts and Zaback >
+VG Architects The Ventin Group 2%
Rebanks Pepper Littlewood Architects 3
CS&P Architects 4™
FD Farrow Dreessen Architects Inc. 5

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 3



Report No. CAO 2015-08 -4 - November 9, 2015
Conclusion:

It is recommended that Request for Proposal, RFP-CAO 2015-01 Professional
Consulting Services for the Concept Design and Site Selection of Belleville
Police Service Headquarters be awarded to Shoalts and Zaback in the amount of
$59,500 plus $7,735 HST for a total amount of $67,235 as their proposal scored
highest in the evaluation and provides greatest value to the City.

Respectfully submitted,
Rick Kester
Chief Administrative Officer

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 4



ROVAL BLOCK

BELLEVILLE
o MB@ Df Quinte

CITY OF BELLEVILLE

ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
PLANNING SECTION
Greg Pinchin, Special Projects Planner
Report No. PP-2015-39
November 9, 2015

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: Facade Improvement Program - Proposed Grant Allocation for
210 Pinnacle Street, Belleville, Ontario

Recommendation:

"THAT the Grant allocation for 210 Pinnacle Street
recommended by the Fagade Improvement Committee as
set out in Special Projects Planner's Report PP-2015-39,
Facade Improvement Program — Proposed Grant Allocation
for 210 Pinnacle Street, Belleville, Ontario be approved,
subject to the requirements of the Fagade Improvement
Committee; and

THAT the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to sign the
Commitment Agreement with the Grant recipient on behalf of
The Corporation of the City of Belleville and that the City
Clerk be authorized to affix the Corporate Seal."

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville's Strategic Plan identifies nine (9) strategic themes. The
recommendation within this Report aligns with the City's strategic theme "City centre
revitalization" and its goals to improve the image of the City, counter urban decay, and
create an environment that will stimulate investment. Fagade Improvement Grant
allocations under the Community Improvement Plan for Belleville's Downtown stimulate
private sector investment in revitalization.

Background:

The Fagade Improvement Committee discussed the application for 210 Pinnacle Street
at their Meeting of October 29, 2015 and approved the following resolution:

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 5



Report No. PP-2015-39 -2- November 9, 2015

"THAT the Fagade Improvement Committee recommend to City
Council that the maximum Grant allocation for the 2015 Facade
Improvement Program Application for 210 Pinnacle Street — The
Belleville Club, be approved in the amount of $20,000 subject to the
requirements of the Fagade Improvement Committee."

The Committee supports the proposal for 210 Pinnacle Street as an important
restoration for the building's masonry, wood and decorative metal elements. The
Applicant has independently addressed other masonry and storefront elements in
previous years. The building location is shown in Appendix 'A' to this Report, and
photographs of the fagades to be improved are included as Appendix 'B'.

Council currently has just over $97,000 available between the Program's budget and
Reserve Fund to be allocated to projects. Approval of the recommendations in this
Report will leave just over $77,000 available for other applications.

2015
[Appli Recommended Improvements
Eoperty Owner/Applicant P Allocation
210 Belleville Club Decorative metal band restoration $20,000
Pinnacle Masonry pointing, broken sill repair, brick
Street replacement
South wall storefront paint, trim and
deteriorated wood replacement
TOTAL Budget to be Allocated: $20,000
Unallocated (Budget plus Reserve Fund)
Remaining After Approval STLAM

Financial:

Funds for the Grants will be drawn from the Fagade Improvement Program budget and
reserve fund.

Conclusion:

The Applicant has proposed improvements to property and the Fagade Improvement
Committee is satisfied that they fall within the Program's Design and Procedural
Guidelines and will improve the appearance of the property. Approval of this Grant
allocation totalling $20,000 is recommended.

Respectfulﬁmtted

Greg ﬁlnchln
Special Projects Planner

atta

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 6




Appendix 'A' to Report PP-2015-39

Location Map

N
;mrrﬁw_l A

CAMPBELL ST

'a 5 Z
E 3 e
I 2 £ ' 2
w E (8]
r==H o
F
BRIDGE STE -
g
Ly
> MCANNANY ST
(0 g
<
g MARKET ST ' L\m'r
=
|
GETEVILLE
. ) - SUBJECT PROPERTIES
CITY OF BELLEVILLE

ENGINEERING & DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES DEPARTMENT

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 7



Appendix 'B' to Report PP-2015-39
Subject Building

210 Pinnacle Street

il i -'.":"-||‘-f.|E'!.‘| i

B ek o o M U N

==
= B
|
B
B
==
===
-
=
]
e EE
=
=
=
===
=
=
EED
T

¥ B e e el B i |

.
1|
e

8.b. Consent Items
Page 8



APPROVAL BLOCK

BELLEVILLE
o f‘A.CB@I of Quinte

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Rod Bovay, Director
Engineering & Development Services
Report No. ENG-2015-32
November 9, 2015

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: City Centre Revitalization & Redevelopment Project
Financial Summary

Recommendation:

“THAT the Director of Engineering and Development Services Report
No. ENG-2015-32 City Centre Revitalization & Redevelopment Project
Financial Summary, be received.”

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville’s Strategic Plan identifies nine strategic themes. This report aligns
with all of the strategic themes which includes Infrastructure; Industrial and Commercial
Development; Residential Development; Transportation and Mobility; City Centre
Revitalization; Cultural and Recreation; Tourism and Waterfront Revitalization;
Community Health, Safety and Security; and Environment.

Background:

On April 13, 2015, Council awarded Contract ENG2015-06 City Centre Revitalization
and Redevelopment (CCRR) Project Construction Contract Phase 1 to Len Corcoran
Excavating Limited at a net cost to the City of $8,506,887.71. This contract is included
in the overall project budget of $21,050,000.00, and postdates work that has been
underway since this project commenced in 2012.

During construction of the Phase 1 project, costs and constructability have been closely
administered and monitored with impacts related to future phases of the project.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 9



Report No. ENG-2015-32 2 November 9, 2015

Financial/Analysis:

A financial summary has been completed outlining expenditures incurred over four (4)
years since the Downtown redevelopment vision first commenced in 2012 with the
design and tendering of the Campbell Street Redevelopment project. The financial
summary includes funds committed to complete Phase 1 construction.

Of the proposed three (3) construction phases proposed for the CCRR Project, this first
phase represents the most complex phase of the project as other phases do not require
the same level of sanitary and storm sewer replacement work.

Expenditures calculated to date include planning for the Campbell Street
Redevelopment Project in 2012, preliminary and final design fees for the CCRR Project,
consulting fees, design and construction of the Kick-start project, Phase 1 construction
tender, procurement of the street lights, contract administration, and project
management. It is important to note that several expenditures incurred to date represent
elements for all three (3) phases of the project, including design fees and street lighting.

Conclusions:

The total expenditures to date including net HST are approximately $13.5M.

Attachments:

1. Financial Summary — City Centre Revitalization & Reconstruction Project

Respectfully submitted,

Rod Bovay%

)

Director, Engineering and Development Services

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 10



Attachment 1

City Centre Revtialization & Redevelopment Project
2012 - October 2015

Overall Combined Project

| Total Expenditures/
Committed Funds

1|Design Services |
1.1|Consulting (Architectural/ Engineering/ Surveying/ etc.) o - 5 ) 2,343,780

12 Proiéct Management

1.2.1 |Stantec Consulting = - k] 157,191

1.3|City o
131 | Miscellaneous 5 15,811
132 | (City Engineering s 357,817
' B $ 373,628
Sub Total Design B s 2,874,599

2|Construction
2.1|Contractor

211 Kickstart Project & 722,530

2.2|Construction Tender

221 | General Items B _ 5 560,000
2.2.2 Site Preparation & Removals _5_ 1,573,850
2.2.3 Underground Works 5 2,539,140
2.2.4 Surface Works 5 2,556,286
225 | Electrical Works 5 707,060
226 | |Provisional items & 273,420
2.2.7 Contingency-'r 5 150,000
5 8,359,756
2.2.8 Other Construction Items (streetlights, benches, clay pavers) _5 1,272,806
2.3|Contract Admin |
2.3.1 CA Tender - 5 304,771
Sub Total Construction ] B 10,659,863
~ 3|Other - | -
3.1|Applications and Permits _5 4,000
Sub Total Other 5 - 4,000
| Total Expenditures/ Committed Funds $ 13,538,462

1 | |

** Figures reflect the most recent financial summary (4-Nov-15). Summary does not include cost of Phase
1 clay brick as final costs are under negotiation between the City and Contractor.
Final cost of the clay brick for Phase 1 is anticipated to be approximately $200,000.00

8.b. Consent Items
Page 11



APPROVAL BLOCK

BELLEVILLE
on the ay of Quinte

CITY OF BELLEVILLE

Rod Bovay, Director
Engineering & Development Services
Report No. ENG-2015-33
November 9, 2015

CAQ

DF !
-
DRCGCS M i

T i Ty T

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: City Centre Revitalization and Redevelopment Project — Phase 3
Implementation Strategy

Recommendation:

“THAT the Director of Engineering and Development Services Report
No. ENG-2015-33 City Centre Revitalization and Redevelopment
Project — Phase 3 Implementation Strategy, be received.”

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville’s Strategic Plan identifies nine strategic themes. This report aligns
with all of the strategic themes which includes Infrastructure; Industrial and Commercial
Development; Residential Development; Transportation and Mobility; City Centre
Revitalization; Cultural and Recreation; Tourism and Waterfront Revitalization;
Community Health, Safety and Security; and Environment.

Background:

On October 27, 2015, Council received Report No. ENG-2015-31 City Centre
Revitalization & Redevelopment Project Budget Review (See Aftachment 1: Report No.
ENG-2015-31). This report identified three (3) options for moving forward with
completion of the City Centre Revitalization & Redevelopment (CCRR) Project based on
recent updated estimates received for completing Phases 2 and 3 of the project. The
following resolution was approved by Council following receipt of this report:

“THAT the Director of Engineering & Development Services Report No. ENG-2015-31
City Centre Revitalization and Redevelopment Project Budget Review, be received;
and,

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 12




Report No. ENG-2015-33 2 November 9, 2015

THAT pursuant to Report No. ENG-2015-31, Council approves that staff proceed with
Phase 2 of the project (Front Street from Victoria Avenue to Bridge Street, including
Victoria Avenue and Campbell Street).”

With the City’s vision for redevelopment and private investment being realized within the
Phase 3 area (Front Street from Bridge Street East to Dundas Street East, Bridge Street
East, McAnnany Street and Market Street), and the opportunity for future development
of a number of key assets, tendering Phase 2 in 2016 and Phase 3 at a later date is an
appropriate strategy moving forward as this allows the CCRR project to continue
towards completion while allowing additional time for the vision and plans for the Phase
3 area to develop. Furthermore, this option provides opportunity to closely manage the
project expenditures in consideration of the existing project budget and enables the City
to investigate and potentially secure infrastructure funding through other sources or
programs.

Financial/Analysis:

With the City proceeding with a review of the design and reconstruction plans for Phase
3 tender as a separate project, further financial analysis has been completed on the
CCRR Project and Build Belleville Program budget in its entirety to determine the
overall status of projects and to identify any unallocated funds that may be available to
complete Phase 3 construction of the CCRR Project.

As noted in Report No. ENG-2015-31, as much as an estimated $10.1M in additional
funding could be required based on current design elements in order to complete Phase
3 of the CCRR Project in its entirety. The project estimates provided for phases 2 and 3
are based on costs being dictated by market conditions and the prices received for
Phase 1 construction.

A financial summary representing 22 Build Belleville Projects budgeted at $143M has
been completed based on expenditures recorded up to October 30, 2015 (see
Attachment 2: Build Belleville Program Financial Summary). This summary outlines total
expenditures and commitments, funds remaining for active and completed projects, and
the funding source for each project.

The purpose of this review is to present possible implementation strategies which could
be used to make available the additional funding required to complete all three phases
of the CCRR project. Based on this preliminary financial analysis, there are a number of
possible strategies moving forward that could provide additional project funding for
Phase 3 construction with the following strategies considered to be the most feasible.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 13



Report No. ENG-2015-33 3 November 9, 2015

Strategy 1: Reallocation of funds remaining from completed Build Belleville Projects.

To date, five (5) projects have been completed under the Build Belleville program, all of
which have been completed under budget presenting a variance of approximately
$1.3M. These funds, in addition to funds from other projects that are likely to be
completed for less than their approved project amount (i.e. Solar FIT Program), could
be reallocated to the CCRR Project budget to offset at least some of the additional
CCRR project costs.

Strateqy 2: Review allocation of funding sources.

The Build Belleville Program includes 22 capital projects and operates within a total
budget of $143M. There are a number of funding sources allocated to this budget
including taxation, tax funded long-term debt, rate funded long-term debt, reserve funds,
grants, Federal gas tax, wastewater rates, and water rates. The Build Belleville Capital
Program financial plan supports $111M in long-term debt (of which $81M is tax funded
long-term debt). Since the approval of this program, new funding programs and
opportunities have been realized that could allow for long-term debt requirements on
some projects to be reduced thereby allowing this long-term debt to be reallocated to
other projects without exceeding the $81M tax funded Build Belleville allocation.

For example, the City received $3.25M in grant funding from both the Provincial and
Federal governments that has been applied to the Bay Bridge Road/ Dundas Street
West Reconstruction Project. The original $5.5M in long-term debt allocated to this
project has now been reduced to $2.5M based on the distribution of these grant dollars.
As a result, $3M in long-term debt financing could now be available for possible
reallocation. There are other transfer fund programs in place which could be allocated
toward Build Belleville projects in lieu of the planned long-term debt financing. The
resulting long-term debt reductions from those projects could be redirected to the CCRR
Project.

Strategy 3: Secure infrastructure funding through external sources or programs.

Infrastructure funding is a clear priority for the Federal government, with much
discussion about increasing federal infrastructure investment over the next decade and
providing new dedicated funding to municipalities for public infrastructure. With the
City’s vision for redevelopment and private investment being realized within the Phase 3
area, and the opportunity for future development of a number of key assets, the City can
develop a larger vision for Phase 3 and therefore be prepared to take advantage of new
infrastructure funding opportunities provided by the provincial and federal governments.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 14



Report No. ENG-2015-33 4 November 9, 2015

Conclusions:

If these strategies are supported, staff is confident that the CCRR project can be
completed within the original Build Belleville financial model with no additional or new
burden on the tax payer. It is recommended that a detailed review of the Build Belleville
Program be completed to determine where program funds can be redirected, how
funding sources can be reallocated, and whether there are inactive projects within the
program that can be deferred to future.

When the tender prices have been received for Phase 2 of the CCRR project, it will then
be possible to update and assess the overall CCRR project costs. Furthermore, several
other Build Belleville projects will have sufficiently advanced so staff can confirm what
other projects will be completed under budget. At that time staff will be in a better
position to offer a definitive strategy for Phase 3 of the CCRR project while investigating
funding opportunities, and complete an Implementation Plan for Phase 3 as a separate
project.

Attachments:

1. Report No. ENG-2015-31 City Centre Revitalization & Redevelopment Project
Budget Review
2. Build Belleville Program Financial Summary

Respectfully submitted,

od Eﬂvay.w

Director, Engineering and Development Services

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 15



Attachment 1

APPROVAL BLOCK

e s CAO
CITY OF BELLEVILLE 2
Rod Bovay, Director DRCCS

Engineering & Development Services
Report No. ENG-2015-31
October 27, 2015

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: City Centre Revitalization & Redevelopment
Project Budget Review

Recommendation:

“THAT the Director of Engineering and Development Services Report
No. ENG-2015-31 City Centre Revitalization and Redevelopment
Project Budget Review, be received.”

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville’s Strategic Plan identifies nine strategic themes. This report aligns
with all of the strategic themes which includes Infrastructure; Industrial and Commercial
Development; Residential Development; Transportation and Mobility; City Centre
Revitalization; Cultural and Recreation; Tourism and Waterfront Revitalization;
Community Health, Safety and Security; and Environment.

Background:

Staff has completed a detailed review of the design for Phases 2 and 3 construction to
identify areas where cost savings could be realized. The purpose of this report is to
provide an update on the outcome of the review and to identify options as the City
moves forward with this project.

On April 13, 2015, Council awarded Contract ENG2015-06 City Centre Revitalization
and Redevelopment Project Construction Contract Phase 1 to Len Corcoran Excavating
Limited at a net cost to the City of $8,506,887.71. This contract is included in the overall
project budget of $21,050,000.00.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 16



Report No. ENG-2015-31 3 October 27, 2015
. 5 Estimated variance from
Constr(ucl:f:;)rlhg?_t)lmates Estimated original budget of
Options P Updated Project $21,050,000
Low High Budget Amount Percent

Option 1| $10,395,000 | $14,823,000 $31,119,000 $10,069,000 48%
Option 2 | $4,841,000 $7,067,000 $21,989,000 $939,000 4%,
Option 3| $8,599,000 | $12,745,000 $28,638,000 $7,588,000 36%

Option 1: Complete all aspects of CCRR project over two years.

If Phases 2 and 3 are re-tendered as one contract with no changes, based on recently
experienced market values of such highly complex and demanding specialized civil
construction, it will be necessary to increase the project budget by approximately
$10.1M to an amended total of approximately $31.2M.

Option 2: Complete Phase 2 construction (Front Street from Victoria Avenue to Bridge
Street, including Victoria Avenue and Campbell Street). Review design and
reconstruction plans for Phase 3 and tender as a separate project.

With multiple development opportunities being planned within the Phase 3 construction
limits (i.e. Century Village Development, Memorial Arena, Market Square, Intelligencer
Building, Waterfront development); tendering Phase 3 separately within the next 2 to 5
years would ensure that public funds being invested compliment the needs of future
private investors and that the local businesses, property owners and those who inhabit
the Downtown Core will have some time to recoup from the two years of construction in
that district. Completing Phase 3 within the next 2 to 5 years would not prevent further
or future land and building development from occurring within the project area if
reconstruction is completed on Front Street up to Bridge Street in 2016.

If the project is to be re-tendered in this form, it may be necessary to increase the
project budget to reflect the as tendered prices received through a competitive
tendering process which will reflect current 2016 market conditions.

Option 3: Complete Front Street and Bridge Street reconstruction over two years.
Review design and reconstruction plans for side streets (Victoria Avenue, Campbell
Street, McAnnany Street and Market Street) and tender as a separate project.

The redevelopment of Front Street is key for future private investment to be realized,
with Bridge Street being the next priority in terms of infrastructure needs.
Reconstruction of the side streets, including Victoria Avenue, Campbell Street,
McAnnany Street and Market Street, could be tendered as a separate project with

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 17



Report No. ENG-2015-31 4 October 27, 2015

reconstruction of these streets being driven by future development revenues and other
potential grant funds realized over a 2 to 5 year period.

If the project is to be re-tendered in this form, it will be necessary to increase the
project budget by approximately $7.6M to an amended total of $28.7M.

As noted above, the project estimates provided for each option are based on costs
being dictated by market conditions and the prices received for Phase 1 construction
(refer to Attachment 2 - Market Conditions Memorandum). Although amendments have
been made to the proposed traffic management plan by allowing some full road
closures for Phases 2 and 3 construction compared to the staging required during
Phase 1 construction, it is quite possible that construction cost savings could be
realized as a result of these closures, however there is no guarantee that cost savings
will be realized when the contract for future phases is tendered.

With the City’s vision for redevelopment and private investment being realized with the
Phase 3 area, and the opportunity for future development of a number of key assets,
tendering Phase 3 separately as identified in Option 2 is the recommended strategy
moving forward as this allows the CCRR project to continue towards completion while
allowing additional time for the vision and plans for the Phase 3 area to develop.
Furthermore, Option 2 provides opportunity to stay within the currently allocated budget
and enables the City to investigate and potentially secure infrastructure funding through
other sources or programs. Finally, it will provide impacted stakeholders the opportunity
to recoup from two years of heavy construction.

Conclusions:

With no guarantee that cost savings will be realized by tendering Phase 2 and 3 as one
contract, and with multiple opportunities for future public/ private partnerships and
funding opportunities for Phase 3 reconstruction, it is recommended that the City Centre
Revitalization and Redevelopment Project proceed to tendering with the Phase 2
contract in 2016, while developing a larger vision for Phase 3 and investigating funding
opportunities for Phase 3 as a separate project.

Attachments:

. Presentation: CCRR Project Budget Review
. Memo: Market Conditions — Municipal Downtown Infrastructure Reconstruction Projects

Respectfully submitted,

Rod Bovay,
Director, Engineering and Development Services

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 18



(2} (ST-9T 42G0120) Algwsung |epueuls - 3()IA3(198 PINg Wi TSI
00°000'15.'6Z 00°000'69¢"1L8
WEOFIALEE OO IGOBSERL [ EEC T
D B0 DL panes
[BFmFsiEr | sssv'ozs  o0000'sie 00:000°008'0L  007000'528'9  LZTPYS'WEZL  00°000'WSL'BZ  00'000'69L'ES  00'00006S' WETHES  6Z1ZV0Z0'SL  TESECESIES  L6GCC0S60r  00°000'S98'SL

T o0 W GO0 D3k Tiniog GLER AL 3 T O T T 7417 WAL T T oG B TRI] W e,
00°000°00L'2 DDHDNE iy W B0 AF LB TEREEOL IETET 00°000°00L'7 URPIURY [FUASUANS LD
o00Y 6 L 03000 B L BEBIFHER smmtucn  pEEERRCE BUTELIALE SLTREL EFLSLIEI [ilog b g s 90 Ralg alain 07
D3 00E 054§ =g ciids TR Bunulipy DR e GLURLRIET L SOTELBEL'E DFEEL'BER 00°000'052'¢ I e AL
00'000°000°12 BO00000 ) 00°000'000'0 wimng EFRIOIGERE DI & AR 00°000'000°12 uogmE B AL
nroonnsLnL AURFRIRE LZ¥rs'698 DN e DL 0 DR Tubug SLVEL'SET ST Er'EL B W0 LFEEF RO G0DNIRELE UL TR EN Lk
00'000°054°0% 00°000'0S2'04 arang LFkab R0 AESLES BUSIEE 00°000°054°01 Vg RLARSS | SR,  GL
DYDONEEEIZ  OEDI0TEL £0000'ETL o oagEE SO0 MEON S B T EL 00T Sunfug SLEBETIN L y8POL' LIS L FETETSLE'E DS TR R OO DE0EENLE uogezleAsy 80ued A0 St
o p0s BIE 00°000'000'S funfuz 19's66'6LL'Y £6°800'02C 00°€81'224 BT 00°000'000°6 AR SN TR NN BL
D00 IEE 0 Do s oopoat g TFERRELE BELELTE * EEEE GOTRA'CES FeMEmrOE TIRIS KL
ey ] [ =g BusBuigy 86'629'v82 IOFLE'SIL FERRERE BriFm 00°000'00% FRgy iR EL
o as Bt | 00°000'000'L fupfur L] LR ERL Fhgesient Lt =] ooosaood'i afiplg ceogong - 1L
00°000°52'0L  BOTINOTT 00 900'08 00°000'085' 00°000'240°+ g ) U NAEE ulug SY'8rL'ovS's LETEEEEL ity ] [Lg L] 00°000's.2'0} I PR PR e O
0 IRE o 048 Pt E8EES BOEMESL RITRETIL o0 o0 oEE pioy Momuneg 6
DXL 00°000'054 ] (. NE Y 20 L0 'a0E o0t G LILRSE AO0THH0 'R EeoHDomE D B
00°000'522'€ 00°000'08 [ = STONST segan L0128'90¢ ETHLTERRT Lk h ] SEEIRINE 00°000'5£2°8 2 hemubiH PO 2
00 DAE0S0T oo arFE conoaae Paabup OUELE LEL gt g 0b'885'700°L 09ersesZ't S0000'EnI'E Pk g 8
00°000°002" 00°000°002"L BT Buplun $6'€59'0¥8'S S0°9bE'652 RUHALER il 00°000'002"Y MRRNY AR
oooso ool [l Buapbun BRI AT BLESI0E iy iy =18 0T o0 L UoROISIBIU| IS ABUPISIPNE P8 ¥
ODED0LEE 00°000'00L'Y 00°000'0$8 eIl oUnennEa e pappdise Ly'298'88p ETILLLLLT 1 BEELLILE 00°000'012'S TEREO AR UNSN €
00°000'008 0TI Bamlan SETEN S P ERS' ST LEErE FELEEE 00°000°008 uoloasIaluI IS ASUpIS / 1S ASoRIL T
00°000'0824'02 DOo0a o 0¥ RE LOO'SNEDL  BO0D0'C0S'E DED00EL TMeEE DOTONRT L] RIwER'OSEL 1Z'600'6/8'61 YLWWT'P09'8)  €S'S9LVLILT OGS EL DT 155/ 19NIS sBpUNQ / peoy abpuaieg L

o1 TR T, W WEL GO [LARE]  WAND PN SAaeY | pepeni WWW  PERUNIACL TmmEeL | | wniem DUjoEsay | meewganeon  mepnasigung E] whong =0 )

smraaiEg 2 o o
(LT
[ WAL WA
oy Bagens
§10Z ‘92 4390120 JO SY|
aEpdn) [EpURLL - JiARIEE plIng

Z Juswyoeny

alliA2(1eg J0 AnQ,

8.b. Consent Items

Page 19



APPROVAL BLOCK |

CAD i
DF ||

[ T P

BELLEVILLE
o1 fﬂc?g of Quixte
CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Larry Glover, Manager of Parks & Open Spaces
Environmental and Operational Services
Report No. MP&0S-2015-08
November 9, 2015

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: Contract No. PRKS-2015-06
Re Landscaping at Memorial Park Tribute Garden

Recommendation:

“That the Tender submissions for Contract No. PRKS-2015-
06 re Landscaping at Memorial Park Tribute Garden be
rejected and Contract No. PRKS-2015-06 be cancelled as the
tender submissions received exceeds the approved project
budget.”

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville’'s Strategic plan identifies nine strategic themes. This report
strongly aligns with the “Culture and Recreation” theme “to plan and develop a parks
system with facilities and services that promote health and wellness and address the
needs of an aging population and our youth”.

Background:

City Council approved Issue 1.079 Memorial Tribute Garden Construction in the 2015
Capital Budget for a total amount of $100,000. This includes a $10,000 donation from
the Belleville Garden Club.

The Garden was developed in the 1980’s in cooperation with the Belleville Garden Club.
It has deteriorated and is in need of refurbishment. The building of the Veterans
Memorial Bridge and Bell Boulevard extension from North Park Street to Adam Street
changed the character and vantage point of the garden features.

The design and tender documents were prepared by Heartland Environmental Design of
Stirling, Ontario with input from Parks & Open Spaces management and the executive
and membership of the Belleville Garden Club. Since the 1980’s The Belleville Garden
Club has had a long history of partnership with the City in the development and
maintenance of the Memorial Gardens.

Landscaping included in this tender was one of two components of the Tribute Garden.
The second is the fabrication and installation of an overhead metal pergola structure.
Landscaping was anticipated to cost approximately $65,000 with the fabrication and
installation of the Pergola Structure anticipated to be approximately $35,000.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 20



MP&OS-2015-08 -2- November 9, 2015

The Tender for Contract No. PRKS-2015-06 re Landscaping at Memorial Park Tribute
Garden was issued on August 31, 2015. The tenders were opened on the closing date
of September 14, 2015 at 1:00 pm in the Council Chamber with the following staff in
attendance:

e Christine Fradley, Purchasing Supervisor
¢« Amy McMillan, Purchasing Assistant
* Larry Glover, Manager of Parks and Open Spaces

Financial/Analysis:

In total six (6) tenders were received and are summarized below:

Contractor Total o
Bid Amount | 13% HST | Tender ":et Cost, | Budget
o City Amount
_ Amount |
CSL Group Ltd. | $89,437.50 | $11,626.88 | $101,064.38 | $91,011.60 | $65,000
1549791 Ontario Inc. O/A |
Al White Landscaping & $94,398.95 | $12,271.86 | $106,670.81 | $ 96,060.37 | $65,000
Excavating Limited | IR I
Essential Soils
Landscaping $97,692.94 | $12,700.08 | $110,393.02 | $99,412.34 | $65,000
Wentworth Landscaping | $104,290.00 | $13,557.70 | $117,847.70 | $106,125.50 | $65,000
Jeffrey G. Wallans
Constetion $114,550.00 | $14,891.50 | $129,441.50 | $116,566.08 | $65,000 |
Parkside Landscaping $146,410.00 | $19,033.30 | $165,443.30 | $148,986.82 | $65,000

Each bid was verified for completeness and mathematical correctness and found to be
compliant with the City’s Purchasing By-Law.

Given that the Tender bid results for Landscaping were well above the budget allowance
of $65,000, the Consultant, Heartland Environmental Design and city staff met to review
the Garden Design and the tender results to find efficiencies and cost savings. The
Consultant and staff believe that if the project was re-advertised as a Request for
Proposal Document the required flexibility can be attained to bring the project in line with
the $65,000 budget allocation while maintaining the design intent.

Conclusion:

It is recommended that all tender submissions for Contract No. PRKS-2015-06 re
Landscaping at Memorial Park Tribute Garden be rejected and that Contract PRKS-
2015-06 be cancelled and that staff review the specifications and scope of the project to
bring within budget.

Respectfully submitted,

Larry Giu\.rei’,
Parks and Open Space Manager

2

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 21




APPROVAL BLOCK
CAD _ | g z
DF HI .

vl B i L R s

b

BELLEVILLE

ok the Py :_."[.-:w.'u:'r

CITY OF BELLEVILLE
Pat McNulty Manager of Transportation & Fleet Services
Environmental & Operational Services
Report No. MT&FS-2015- 31
November 9, 2015

To: Mayor and Members of Council

Subject: Contract No. RFP-E0S-2015-13 Re Consulting Services for Detailed
Design for the Rehabilitation of a 1500mm Sanitary Forcemain
including Contract Administration and Inspection

Recommendation:

“THAT the Request for Proposal submission from Asterisk
Engineering Corp. for Contract No. RFP-EO0S-2015-13 re
Consulting Services for Detailed Design for the Rehabilitation of a
1500mm Sanitary Forcemain including Contract Administration and
Inspection be accepted in the amount of $90,090.00, plus
$11,711.70 HST for a total of $101,801.70, this being the lowest
proposal received, and that the Mayor and the City Clerk be
authorized to sign the Acceptance Agreement on behalf of The
Corporation of the City of Belleville and that the City Clerk be
authorized to affix the Corporate Seal.”

Strategic Plan Alignment:

The City of Belleville’s Strategic Plan identifies nine strategic themes. This report aligns
with the “Infrastructure” strategic theme to “Develop asset management strategies and
programs to resolve delivery shortfalls and protect our investment in existing
infrastructure”.

Background:

In November of 2014 a soil drilling company, working for a consultant, drilled into the
1500mm Sanitary Forcemain in the parkette at the corner of Pinnacle Street and South
Front Street. Emergency repair was done at the time of the incident, but the repair only
addressed the leakage. Due to the type of pipe the damaged piece must be replaced in
order to ensure the structural integrity of the pipe.

This repair is extensive and complex and requires an engineering firm to be contracted
to design, contract, manage, and inspect the work. The repair must be done with the
flows live as there is no way to divert the flow of this 1500mm Sanitary Pressure Pipe.

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 22



Report No. MT&FS-2015-31 -2- November 9, 2015
A request for proposal was prepared and closed on Monday, October 5 at 1:00 PM.
Financial/Analysis:

The proposals were submitted and are summarized in the following table:

Contractor Bid Price | 13% HST Tender Net Contract

Amount Cost to City*
Asterisk Engineering '
Corporation. $90,090.00 | $11,711.70 | $101,801.70 $91,67558 |

AECOM $147,936.00 | $19,231.68 | $167,167.68 $150,539.67_i
*Net cost to City including HST rebates

Each submission was reviewed and scored in accordance with the evaluation criteria
set out in the request for proposal. The evaluation criteria and results were as follows:

EVALUATION CRITERIA WEIGHT | | RANK | CONSULTANT
Overall Submission Quality and 5% | 1 Asterisk I_Engineering
Completeness Corporation
Relevant Proponent Experience 10% 2 AECOM
Project Approach and Key 350,

Deliverables
Cost 30%
Assigned Staff Experience 20%

| TOTAL 100%

The proposal from Asterisk Engineering Corporation was the lowest cost received and
met all specifications as outlined in the RFP. Their bid demonstrated understanding of
the project and competence to complete this assignment.

Conclusion:

It is recommended that the Asterisk Engineering Corporation be awarded Contract No.
RFP-EOS-2015-13 Re Consulting Services for Detailed Design for the Rehabilitation of
a 1500mm Sanitary Forcemain including Contract Administration.

Respectfully submitted,

Pat McNulty C.E.T.

Manager of Transportation & Fleet Services

8.b. Consent Iltems
Page 23





